GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2353
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.02.2026

BENEFITS OF CENTRAL HEALTH SCHEMES
+2353. SHRI BIPLAB KUMAR DEB:
Will the MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of pregnant women who are benefiting from Central health schemes through primary health centres in India along with details of the number of beneficiaries in each State/Union Territory, including Tripura;

(b) the State-wise details of the number of infants vaccinated each year under the Central health schemes; and

(c) the procedures/mechanism adopted by the Government for the implementation and monitoring of these schemes?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) The number of pregnant women who benefitted from Central health schemes through primary health centres in each State/Union Territory, including Tripura are placed in Annexure | and II.

(b) The State-wise number of infants vaccinated each year under the Central health schemes are placed in Annexure III.

(c¢) The Government of India implements Central health schemes in coordination with the States & UTs. Under the National Health Mission (NHM), the Government of India provides technical guidance and financial support to States/UTs based on the proposals submitted by them through the annual Programme Implementation Plans (PIPs).

To monitor the progress of these schemes, the Government conducts periodic regional and state-level review meetings, field visits to various States/UTs, and Common Review Missions (CRMs). The key steps taken by the Government of India are as follows:
¢ Communications through multiple channels with State Governments including letters, videoconferencing, etc.
e Popularizing the Scheme through Information, Education & Communication
(IEC) & Behaviour Change Communication (BCC) strategies including mass media.
e Field level workers like ANMs, ASHAs and CHOs are promoting this programme at the ground level through interpersonal communication.
e A system of regular supportive supervisory visits to the states and districts to monitor the implementation of schemes is in place.
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Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 2353 to be answered on 13.02.2026

Annexure-1
State/UT wise Total No. of Pregnant Women and Post Natal mother benefitted under JSSK through Primary Health Centres (PHC) in FY 2024-25
S(:l State/UTs Number of Beneficiaries

1.| India 3118466
2.| Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1479
3.| Andhra Pradesh 21872
4.| Arunachal Pradesh 4213
5.| Assam 201535
6.| Bihar 167059
7.| Chandigarh 1443
8.| Chhattisgarh 99346
9.| Delhi 767
10| Goa 2244
11| Gujarat 153115
12| Haryana 76192
13| Himachal Pradesh 3117
14| Jammu and Kashmir 23764
15| Jharkhand 36912
16/ Karnataka 71664
17| Kerala 2667
18 Ladakh 321
19 Lakshadweep 187
20, Madhya Pradesh 216652
21| Maharashtra 493790
22 Manipur 5942
23| Meghalaya 61986
241 Mizoram 1437
25| Nagaland 1171
26 Odisha 67400
27| Puducherry 179
28 Punjab 31603
29 Rajasthan 52346
30 Sikkim 746
31| Tamil Nadu 547370
32 Telangana 6405
33| The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu 97
34| Tripura 7942
35| Uttarakhand 16767
36 Uttar Pradesh 702832
37 West Bengal 35904

Source: Data as reported by State/UTs on HMIS Portal


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 2353 to be
answered on 13.02.2026

Annexure-II

State/UT-wise number of Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY) beneficiaries in FY 2024-25

S no States/UTs Number of Beneficiaries

1 A & N Islands 220

2 Andhra Pradesh 2,16,235
3 Arunachal Pradesh 15,422
4 Assam 3,36,999
5 Bihar 12,97,892
6 Chandigarh 268

7 Chhattisgarh 3,48.414
8 The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu 2,147

9 Delhi 5,200
10 | Goa 592

11 Gujarat 1,23,259
12 | Haryana 36,666
13 | Himachal Pradesh 10,825
14 | Jammu & Kashmir 1,43,783
15 | Jharkhand 4,56,708
16 | Karnataka 3,37,030
17 | Kerala 61,447
18 | Ladakh 3,267
19 | Lakshadweep 1,449
20 | Madhya Pradesh 9,28,552
21 | Maharashtra 3,47,926
22 | Manipur 13,168
23 | Meghalaya 17,834
24 | Mizoram 6,144
25 | Nagaland 13,548
26 | Odisha 3,75,315
27 | Puducherry 5,455
28 | Punjab 48,934
29 | Rajasthan 9,08,678
30 | Sikkim 2,838
31 | Tamil Nadu 4,04,083
32 | Telangana 2,44,466
33 | Tripura 15,898
34 | Uttar Pradesh 24.38,662
35 | Uttarakhand 69,326
36 | West Bengal 3,76,675

Source: State reports


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 2353 to be
answered on 13.02.2026

Annexure-III

State/UT-wise Full Immunization Coverage in FY 2025-26 (Apr’25-Dec'25)

S no State/UT Full Immunization Coverage %
1 All India 98.7
2 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 98.0
3 Andhra Pradesh 107.0
4 Arunachal Pradesh 84.8
5 Assam 81.1
6 Bihar 101.1
7 Chandigarh 111.1
8 Chhattisgarh 89.2
9 Delhi 98.3
10 Goa 98.2
11 Gujarat 101.4
12 Haryana 104.6
13 Himachal Pradesh 100.8
14 Jammu and Kashmir 105.5
15 Jharkhand 95.3
16 Karnataka 104.0
17 Kerala 109.4
18 Ladakh 103.9
19 Lakshadweep 123.4

20 Madhya Pradesh 102.3
21 Mabharashtra 99.7
22 Manipur 100.1
23 Meghalaya 86.5
24 Mizoram 78.6
25 Nagaland 77.2
26 Odisha 97.5
27 Puducherry 101.2
28 Punjab 103.5
29 Rajasthan 90.6
30 Sikkim 94.2
31 Tamil Nadu 94.2
32 Telangana 124.7
33 The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu 85.3
34 Tripura 96.0
35 Uttarakhand 98.1
36 Uttar Pradesh 98.1
37 West Bengal 92.7

Source: Data as reported by State/UTs on HMIS Portal as on 22-01-26

